

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ATG FUND II LLC, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VPC IMPACT ACQUISITION HOLDINGS
SPONSOR II, LLC, BRENDAN CARROLL,
GORDON WATSON, CARLY ALTIERI,
JOHN MARTIN, JOSEPH LIEBERMAN, and
KAI SCHMITZ,

Defendants,

-and-

VPC IMPACT ACQUISITION HOLDINGS
II,

Nominal Defendant.

Civil Action No. 23-1978-JSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT, CLASS
CERTIFICATION, AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION**

MORRIS KANDINOV LLP

Aaron T. Morris
Andrew W. Robertson
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 431-7473

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff and the
Proposed Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. The SPAC’s IPO..... 2

B. VPCB’s Failed Business Combination Results In A Termination Fee 2

C. VPCB Announces That Class A Shares Will Be Redeemed Without Distribution Of The Termination Fee 3

D. Lead Plaintiff Initiates Litigation To Recover The Termination Fee For Public Shareholders..... 4

E. The Cayman and Chapter 15 Proceedings 5

F. Settlement Negotiations And The Terms Of The Proposed Settlement 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL 7

A. Lead Plaintiff And Lead Counsel Have Zealously Represented The Class 9

B. The Settlement Was Reached After Complex Negotiations And Dispositive Motion Practice..... 10

C. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief 12

D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other..... 15

E. The Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement Supports Approval..... 15

II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED 16

A. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) 17

1. The Settlement Class Satisfies Numerosity 17

2. There Are Common Questions Of Law And Fact..... 18

3. Lead Plaintiff Is Typical..... 19

4. Lead Plaintiff Adequately Protected The Settlement Class 20

B. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(1) 21

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 22

IV. THE NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	21
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	18
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Denny v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 17
<i>Doe 1 v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 3945773 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2023)	9, 18
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 192 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	18
<i>Funicular Funds, LP v. Pioneer Merger Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 7182055 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2023)	19, 22
<i>Gordon v. Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4296092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022)	13-15
<i>In re Advanced Battery Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	17, 25
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litigation</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Securities, Derivative, & ERISA Litigation</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16, 23

In re Blue Apron Holdings, Inc. Securities Litigation,
2021 WL 345790 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2021)25

In re Citigroup Inc. Securities Litigation,
2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014) 7

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litigation,
2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 14

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation,
01-CV-1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006) 14

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Securities & Derivative Litigation,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015) 11

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 16, 23

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litigation,
279 F.R.D. 151, 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 17

In re IMAX Securities Litigation,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)23

In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation,
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)18

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Securities Litigation,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)20

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Securities Litigation,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)23

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)11

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 8, 13

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litigation,
2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)21

In re Polaroid ERISA Litigation,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)21

In re Qudian Inc. Securities Litigation,
2021 WL 2383550 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021)25

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Securities Litigation,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)23

In re Simon II Litigation,
407 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005)22

In re Telik, Inc. Securities Litigation,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Securities Litigation,
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)12, 16

Pennsylvania Avenue Funds v. Inyx Inc.,
2011 WL 2732544 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2011)18

Public Employees’ Retirement System of Mississippi v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
277 F.R.D. 97, 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)20

Robidoux v. Celani,,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)20

Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp,
No. 17-CV-1091, 2019 WL 1435055 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019)12

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company,
224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 7, 24

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) 11, 17

Statutes and Rules

Page(s)

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23*passim*
